Form	PTC)-1595	(Rev	. (09/04	1)
OMB	No.	0651-0)02 <u>7</u>	(exp.	6/30/2005)

From-PILLSBURY WINTHROP

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY							
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; Please	e record the attached documents or the newaddress(es) below.						
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): KYOBEI JOHN MURAYAMA	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Medialeaves, Inc. Internal Address:						
Execution Date(s) November 18, 2005 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Street Address: 13-5, Kudankita 1-chome. Chiyoda-ku						
3. Nature of conveyance:	T. 1						
X Assignment Merger	City:						
Security Agreement Change of Name	State:						
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>Japan</u> Zip:						
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No						
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s) 6360164 tached? Yes XNo						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:						
Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00						
Internal Address: P.O. Box 10500	Authorized to be charged by credit card						
Street Address: 1650 Tysons Boulevard	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)						
City: McLean	8. Payment Information 061063-0324035						
State: VA Zip: 22102	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date						
Phone Number: (703) 770-7900							
Fax Number: (703) 770-7900	b. Deposit Account Number 033975						
Email Address: crico.hernandez@pillsburylaw.com	Authorized User Name						
9. Signature:	January 3, 2006						
Signature E. R. Hernandez, Reg. No. 47641 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 2						

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 03-01-2006

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN AN ISSUED U.S. PATENT

WHEREAS, KYOHEI JOHN MURAYAMA (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a citizen of Japan, residing at 10-1, Higashi-sanodai, Izumisano-shi, Osaka, Japan, 598-0074 is the co-owner of the right, title, and interest in, to, and under the U.S. Letters Patent identified below:

Patent No.	Issue Date	Inventor	Title
6,360,164	March 19, 2002	Kyohei John Murayama	NAVIGATION SYSTEM

by virtue of the Assignment, which was recorded on February 15, 2000 by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at: Reel: 010558, Frame: 0150;

WHEREAS, MEDIALEAVES, INC., duly organized and existing under the laws of Japan, having a place of business at 13-5, Kudankita 1-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, Japan, is the co-owner of the right, title, and interest in, to, and under the U.S. Letters Patent identified above. having received the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the U.S. Letters Patent identified above by virtue of the Assignment recorded by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 15, 2000 at: Reel: 010558, Frame; 0150;

ASSIGNOR does, for adequate consideration received from MEDIALEAVES, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), duly organized and existing under the laws of Japan, having a business address at 13-5, Kudankita 1-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, Japan, acknowledge receipt of such consideration and hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in, to, and under the U.S. Letters Patent identified above, including, though not in way of limitation, all rights of recovery for past infringement thereof.

The Undersigned hereby authorizes PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP, with a business address at 1650 Tysons Boulevard, McLean, VA 22102, to insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNOR:

KYOHEI JOHN MURAYAMA,

Executed on this day: Nov. - 18th - 2005

Please forward the Notice of Recordation of this Assignment to: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP 1650 Tysons Boulevard, McLean, VA 22102-4865

30522396-1

PATENT REEL: 017154 FRAME: 0793

RECORDED: 01/03/2006